

No. 17-85

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAN CARMICHAEL MCCARTHAN, PETITIONER

v.

JOSEPH C. COLLINS, CHIEF UNITED STATES PROBATION
OFFICER FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

KENNETH A. BLANCO
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

JOHN-ALEX ROMANO
Attorney

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Statement 2

Argument..... 11

 A. The Department of Justice has reconsidered its
 position regarding the availability of habeas relief 11

 B. Section 2255 is not inadequate or ineffective to
 test the legality of petitioner’s detention..... 15

 C. This case is not an appropriate vehicle to resolve
 the division among the courts of appeals 25

Conclusion 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Abdullah v. Hedrick, 392 F.3d 957 (8th Cir. 2004),
 cert. denied, 545 U.S. 1147 (2005) 26

Abernathy v. Cozza-Rhodes, 134 S. Ct. 1874 (2014)..... 27

Bailey v. United States, 516 U.S. 137 (1995) 13

Begay v. United States, 553 U.S. 137 (2008)..... 4

Blanchard v. Stephens, 133 S. Ct. 2021 (2013) 27

Bousley v. United States, 523 U.S. 614 (1998)..... 17, 31, 32

Brown v. Caraway, 719 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2013) 16

Brown v. Rios, 696 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2012) 26

Bryant v. Warden, 738 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2013) 15

Calderon v. Thompson, 523 U.S. 538 (1998) 32

Chambers v. United States, 555 U.S. 122 (2009) 4

Davenport, In re, 147 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 14, 26

Davis v. United States, 417 U.S. 333 (1974) 18, 31

Descamps v. United States, 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013)..... 27

Dodd v. United States, 545 U.S. 353 (2005) 24, 25

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Dorsainvil, In re</i> , 119 F.3d 245 (3d Cir. 1997).....	14, 22, 26
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996)	23
<i>Hale v. Fox</i> , 829 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2016), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 641 (2017)	23
<i>Hill v. Masters</i> , 836 F.3d 591 (6th Cir. 2016).....	26, 31
<i>Hill v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 424 (1962).....	21
<i>Hunter v. United States</i> , 449 Fed. Appx. 860 (11th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	10, 28
<i>Jones v. Castillo</i> , 568 U.S. 1258 (2013)	27
<i>Jones, In re</i> , 226 F.3d 328 (4th Cir. 2000)	26, 28, 31
<i>Mackey v. Warden</i> , 739 F.3d 657 (11th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>McKane v. Durston</i> , 153 U.S. 684 (1894)	22
<i>McKelvey v. Rivera</i> , 568 U.S. 1126 (2013)	27
<i>Montana v. Werlich</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1813 (2017)	27
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987)	22
<i>Prince v. Thomas</i> , 134 S. Ct. 160 (2013)	27
<i>Prost v. Anderson</i> , 636 F.3d 578 (10th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 565 U.S. 1111 (2012)	15, 16, 19, 21, 27
<i>Reyes-Requena v. United States</i> , 243 F.3d 893 (5th Cir. 2001).....	26, 28
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	19
<i>Smith, In re</i> , 285 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Sorrell v. Bledsoe</i> , 565 U.S. 1229 (2012)	27
<i>Stephens v. Herrera</i> , 464 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1313 (2007)	26, 31
<i>Thornton v. Ives</i> , 568 U.S. 1251 (2013).....	27
<i>Triestman v. United States</i> , 124 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 1997)	13, 22, 26
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001)	12, 14
<i>United States v. Barrett</i> , 178 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1176 (2000)	26, 31

V

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Beckles</i> , 565 F.3d 832 (11th Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	19
<i>United States v. Foote</i> , 784 F.3d 931 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 2850 (2015)	31
<i>United States v. Hayman</i> , 342 U.S. 205 (1952)	7, 21
<i>United States v. MacCollom</i> , 426 U.S. 317 (1976).....	22
<i>United States v. Newbold</i> , 791 F.3d 455 (4th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Webster v. Daniels</i> , 784 F.3d 1123 (7th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Williams v. Hastings</i> , 135 S. Ct. 52 (2014)	27
<i>Wooten v. Cauley</i> , 677 F.3d 303 (6th Cir. 2012)	26, 31
<i>Youree v. Tamez</i> , 568 U.S. 1126 (2013).....	27
Constitution, statutes, and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 9, Cl. 2 (Suspension Clause).....	10, 22, 23
Amend. V (Due Process Clause).....	22, 23
Armed Career Criminal Act of 1984,	
18 U.S.C. 924(e).....	2, 29
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(1).....	2
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(A)(ii)	3, 30
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B)	3
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of	
1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 105, 110 Stat. 1220.....	11
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1).....	2
18 U.S.C. 924(a)(2).....	2
18 U.S.C. 924(c).....	13
28 U.S.C. 2241	2, 4, 12, 13, 19, 25
28 U.S.C. 2244(b)	23
28 U.S.C. 2253(b)	9

VI

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 2253(c)(1)	9, 20
28 U.S.C. 2255	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 2255(a)	18, 21
28 U.S.C. 2255(e)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 2255(f)	9, 20
28 U.S.C. 2255(f)(3)	18
28 U.S.C. 2255(h)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 2255(h)(1).....	4, 12, 17, 18
28 U.S.C. 2255(h)(2).....	4, 18, 19, 20
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(i)(3)(A)	30
7th Cir. R. 40(e).....	16

Miscellaneous:

Dep't of Justice, <i>United States Attorneys' Manual</i> (1997), https://www.justice.gov/usam/usam-1-2000- organization-and-functions	25
